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1. Introduction  

 

1.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced measures that place a statutory 
obligation on all emergency services to explore opportunities for further 
collaboration between organisations. This legislation also made amendments to 
the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 to enable Police and Crime 
Commissioners to take on responsibility (or the governance) for fire and rescue 
services in their area.   

 

1.2 The legislation provided for three different options (or Models) through which the 
Police and Crime Commissioner could have a greater role in the governance of 
the fire and rescue service, these being the: 

 

¶ Representation Model: A Police and Crime Commissioner has a seat and 
voting rights on the Fire Authority thus becoming the 18th member of the Fire 
Authority 

 

¶ Governance Model (referred to as a óPCC-style FRAô Model): A Police and 
Crime Commissioner takes on the functions of the Fire Authority and 
becomes a Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

 

¶ Single Employer Model: There is a single Chief Officer for police and fire 
personnel under the governance of a Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

 

1.3 Where a Police and Crime Commissioner is interested in taking on the 
responsibility for a fire and rescue service, they have to work with their local Fire 
Authority to prepare a Local Business Case as to why their proposal is in the 
interests of economy, efficiency and effectiveness and has no 
detrimental/adverse effect on public safety.   

 

1.4 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority jointly commissioned 
independent consultants to assess the police and fire governance options in 
Cambridgeshire.   

 

1.5 The Local Business Case for Cambridgeshire considered the three Models 
above, and a óNo Changeô Model, this being where a police force and fire and 
rescue service continue to have governance arrangements that are independent 
of each other. The Local Business Case recommended that the PCC-style FRA 
Governance Model offered the greatest benefit.  
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1.6 Before submitting a proposal to the Secretary of State for her consideration and 
decision as to whether a Commissioner should become responsible for the 
governance of a fire and rescue service, a Police and Crime Commissioner is 
legally required to undertake a consultation on their proposal.  In doing so, a 
Commissioner is required to consult the following on the governance proposal: 

 

¶ Each of the upper tier local authorities (county and unitary); 
 

¶ People in the police area;  
 

¶ Representatives of employees who the Commissioner considers may be 
affected by the proposal; 
 

¶ Representatives of members of a police force who may be affected.  

 

1.7 The legislation also requires a Commissioner to publish their response to the 
representations made or views expressed in response to the consultation. 

  

1.8 This document sets out the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissionerôs 
responses to the consultation.   

 

1.9 A detailed response to the points raised by the upper tier authorities can be found 
in a separate document ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council 
and Peterborough City Councilò.   

 

1.10 This document, along with other documents relating to the proposal and the 
business case, are published on the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissionerôs website at http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-
involved/fire-governance-consultation/ 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
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2. Outline of the consultation  
 

2.1 The public consultation undertaken by the Cambridgeshire Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), on behalf of the Cambridgeshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner, set out to be proportionate and accessible.  Staff within 
the OPCC had the knowledge, skills and experience to carry out the consultation 
within Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.   

 

2.2 The consultation sought views from statutory consultees, a range of stakeholders 
and the public on the Commissionerôs proposal.  The proposal, that was 
assessed and recommended in the business case, was that the Commissioner 
takes on the PCC-style FRA Governance Model, that being: 

 

ñthe Police and Crime Commissioner becomes the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) and has overall responsibility for the governance of both 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and Cambridgeshire Constabulary.ò 

 

2.3 The public consultation ran for nine weeks from Monday 3rd July 2017 to Monday 
4th September 2017.  All documents were available on the website: 

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-
consultation/ 

 

2.4 People were asked to complete a short online survey.  Printed documents were 
also available to ensure information was accessible, could be returned through 
the post and people were able to phone the OPCC with their comments.   In 
addition to the Local Business Case, the consultation documents, which can be 
found in Appendix 1 comprised of: 

 

¶ Two page briefing 
 

¶ Executive summary  
 

¶ Frequently asked questions  
 

¶ Plain English briefing   
 

¶ Easy read briefing  
 

¶ Consultation survey  

 

 

 

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
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3. Summary of the consultation activity  

 

3.1 Although the consultation officially launched on 3rd July 2017, pre-consultation 
engagement took place between 12th June (following the General Election) and           
2nd July 2017.   During this time statutory consultees, stakeholders, officers, staff 
and volunteers of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the public were advised that the consultation would be 
happening.  The pre-engagement set out the options available and invited people 
to comment.  

 

3.2 Following the three week pre-consultation there was an official nine week 
consultation period.  A wide range of communication engagement activities took 
place and a log outlining all activity can be found in Appendix 2.  A summary of 
activity is as follows: 

 

¶ The consultation was launched and communicated to the public via the 
website, public meetings, digital communications including the 
Neighbourhood Alert System with more than 16,500 subscribers and social 
media, notably Facebook and Twitter. 

   
¶ The consultation was also communicated through the media which secured 

coverage on TV, radio and print.   
 

¶ Statutory consultees (upper tier local authorities) Peterborough City Council 
and Cambridgeshire County Council, and other key stakeholders including 
MPs, Council Leaders and Council Chief Executives were communicated 
with via letters, telephone calls, face to face meetings, presentations and 
formal decision making processes. 

 

¶ Representative bodies (unions and staff associations) of employees and 
members of both Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary who may be affected by the proposal were 
invited to discuss the consultation and meetings were arranged where 
requested. 

 

¶ Officers, staff and volunteers of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service were engaged throughout the 
process and given the opportunity to comment.  
 

¶ The Police and Crime Commissioner engaged directly with the public at a 
number of events attended over the consultation period.  The contact points 
and public meetings gave the Commissioner an opportunity to engage with 
members of the public face to face. 
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4. Summary of consultation responses   

 

4.1 A total of 2,427 people and organisations responded during the consultation.  
The source of the responses was as follows:  

 

¶ Online public survey              2,391 

¶ Public comments through other channels       15 

¶ Upper tier authorities            2 

¶ Representative bodies of affected personnel        3 

¶ MPs              4 

¶ Stakeholders           11 

Total                2,426 

 

5. Analysis of the online public survey responses   

 

5.1 The main way that people responded was through on online survey. A total of 
2,391 responses were received to the online survey.  The majority of responses 
were completed directly online by individuals (2,114.)  277 responses were 
added by the office after people either completed a paper copy of the survey at 
one of 11 events (260 responses), posted a paper response (one response) or 
after they were completed over the telephone (16 responses). 

 

5.2 The public were asked the following question:  

 

The proposal is that the Police and Crime Commissioner becomes the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and has overall responsibility for 
the governance of both Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.   How much do you agree or disagree 

with this proposal? 

 

Strongly agree  530 responses (22.2%)  

Agree 746 responses (31.2%) 

Neither agree or disagree 184 responses (7.7%) 

Disagree 236 responses (9.9%) 

Strongly disagree  695 responses (29.1%) 
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5.3 Demography of respondents  

 Demographic data collected, and presented below, demonstrates a range of 
people participated and engaged in the consultation.   

 

Responding asé. 

An 
individual 
member 
of the 
public 

2,050 
(86%) 

 

A local 
councillor 

144 

(6%) 

An 
employee 
or 
volunteer 
of the 
police 
service 

79 

(3%) 

An 
employee 
or 
volunteer 
of the fire 
service 

67 

(3%) 

Did not 
respond 

51 

(2%) 

 

Supportive
53%

Neutral 
8%

Unsupportive
39%

Responses to the proposal
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 As can be seen from the above, the proportion of people in favour or against was 
consistent across all groups, with the exception of an employee or volunteer of 
the fire service who were generally unsupportive.   

 

Gender 

Male: 56.5% Female: 36.9% Prefer not to say: 5.9% Describe in some other way: 0.6% 

Age 

Under 18: 5% 18-25: 2% 26-39: 12% 40-64: 42% 65+: 33% Prefer not to say: 7%  

Ethnicity  

White British 80% 

Prefer not to say / blank 10% 

Asian/Asian British 3.3% 

White other 3.1% 

Other  2.5% 

Mixed/Multiple ethnic group 0.8% 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British 0.5% 

Location by Police District  

Huntingdonshire 30.4% Cambridge City 9.5% 

South Cambridgeshire  19.0% East Cambridgeshire  9.5% 

Peterborough 15.9% Outside 2.6% 

Fenlands 11.0% Prefer not to say / blank  2.1% 
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5.4 Public comments from online survey  

 It was important that the OPCC understood in more depth peopleôs reasoning 
behind their response.  Therefore respondents were asked to make any 
comments that they had about the proposal.  839 people provided additional 
comments. 

 

 A copy of all comments received can be viewed in Appendix 3.  Every comment 
received has been individually considered, however a number of recurring 
themes have been identified with examples of comments and our corresponding 
response detailed below. 

 

A detailed response to the points raised by the upper tier authorities can be found 
in a separate document ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council 
and Peterborough City Councilò.   

 

Generally positive 
comments 

ñSensible and rational proposalò 

ñHaving read the documents - and not without 
misgivings at policies which require endless cost-
cutting - I feel this is the best course.ò 

ñEminently sensible idea for cost saving to public 
services.ò 

ñDon't need to consult surely, makes absolute 
sense. Just get on with it.ò 

ñI think that overall control will lead to good 
communication and efficiency.ò 

ñIt is logical for all the emergency services to be 
integrated for both speed of delivery and monetary 
reasons.ò 

Response: We welcome the publicôs positive comments. The general theme 
of the positive comments is that ñit makes senseò and ñitôs the right thing to doò.   

 

Concern that there is 
too much work for one 
person to oversee 
and/or control is too 
great for one individual 

ñI feel the role would be too much for one personò 

ñIt's to [sic] big a job for just one person to control. 
Two heads are better than one.ò 

ñWe live in a democratic society. This proposal 
gives one person far too much power over such 
important services.ò 

Response: The OPCC supports the Commissioner to discharge his full range 
of functions effectively and with independence.  These staff have a wide range 
of skills and experience and would therefore have the capacity and capability 
to support the Commissioner. They would be able to draw on experience of 
providing effective independent scrutiny and challenge to decision-making with 
the Constabulary and an extensive range of partners across a wide range of 
agendas. The Commissioner will be able to build on skills already at the 
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disposal of the Fire Authority and the OPCC, utilising existing support to the 
Fire Authority for example, democratic services, scrutiny officer, and support 
from the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service.  

  

Don't agree with PCC 
role in general or 
concerns over how 
politics would affect 
the fire service 

ñThe Police and Crime Commissioner is a pointless 
and unnecessary politicised position, including Fire 
and Rescue in the remit will just make it a bigger, 
more unwieldy [sic] role, which will still be pointless 
and unnecessary.ò 

ñThe PCC role is farcical and should never have 
been createdò 

ñI already don't agree with PCC's but certainly do 
not want them increasing their powersò 

Response: This is not relevant to the consultation question.  

 

Belief that they should 
remain separate 
organisations 

ñThe Police and Fire Services are two totally different 
entities and should remain separate.ò 

ñDifferent services need autonomy and 
independence.ò 

ñShould definitely be kept separate, you cannot just 
think that this will save a lot of money and create 
more joined up thinking, as I don't believe it willò 

Response: The fire and police services would still exist as individual 
organisations.  Their names and branding would not be affected.  Operational 
responsibility for the fire service would clearly sit with the Chief Fire Officer, in 
the same manner in which the Chief Constable is operationally responsible for 
the Constabulary.   

 

Supports the status 
quo / believes it 
currently works well 

ñThe current arrangements are adequate and 
democraticò 

ñCurrent governance arrangements are more than 
adequateò 

ñServices provided by the Fire Brigade have been 
operating effectively.  Therefore why risk this?ò 

Response: This has been considered in more detail in the response to upper 
tier authorities ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Councilò.  

 

Believe there is not 
enough evidence in 
the Local Business 

ñThere are too many unspecified costs and ill defined 
benefits in the business case.ò 

ñNo business case for this.ò 
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Case or that the case 
is weak 

ñI don't believe there is enough evidence to show this 
will improve the Fire Serviceò 

Response: This has been considered in more detail in the response to upper 
tier authorities ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Councilò. 

 

Concern that the PCC 
does not have the 
knowledge about Fire 
and Rescue services 

ñThe PCC has never been a fire fighter and knows 
little about how the service works.ò 

ñI believe that the service provided by 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue should not be 
governed by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
because the person responsible should have an in 
depth knowledge of the working of both.ò 

ñFire needs a specialist body to oversee itò 

Response: The Chief Fire Officer would still be responsible for the operational 
running of the fire service, in the same way the Chief Constable is for the 
police. The Fire Authority has a Monitoring Officer and a Scrutiny and 
Assurance Manager, administrative support and support from senior members 
of the Fire Service. The OPCC has 14 members of staff (13.3 FTEs) providing 
support to the Commissioner to discharge his full range of functions effectively 
and with independence. These OPCC and Fire Authority staff have a wide 
range of skills and experience and would therefore combined have the 
capacity and capability to support the Commissioner. The OPCC staff would 
be able to draw on experience of providing effective independent scrutiny and 
challenge to decision-making with the Constabulary and an extensive range of 
partners across a wide range of agendas.   

 

Believe it will lead to a 
reduction in 
democratic 
accountability 

ñThe PCC should leave the Fire authority to govern 
as I think it's wrong that 1 person makes the decision 
as opposed to the many.ò 

ñIt will not provide increased accountability through 
one elected political person. The current 17 
members of the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Fire Authority will give a Transparent and 
accountability from elected members who are close 
to their residents.  ñ 

ñThe Fire Authority has greater contact and 
representation [sic] of the public. Share facilties [sic] 
where possible but not governance. 

Response: There are currently 17 local Councillors who sit on the Fire 
Authority, who would be replaced by a single directly elected person.  Whilst 
these Councillors are all elected, they are only elected to represent their wards. 
They are not elected to the Fire Authority.  Fire Authority members are 
nominated by Councils without consulting the public.  If these changes go 
ahead, our communities will have the chance to directly elect a local Police, 
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Fire and Crime Commissioner.  Every voter would have an equal say.  This 
proposal will increase the democratic responsibility of our fire and rescue 
service.  

 

Supports a different 
option or supports 
wider collaboration 
with the ambulance 
service 

ñThis makes absolute sense.  Bring ambulance in 
also (this service needs a shake up in my opinion)ò 

ñThis proposal does not go anything like far enough.  
The police forces and fire authorities of the counties 
of Cambridgeshire, Norfolk, Suffolk and Essex 
should be amalgamated into one unified 'East 
Anglian' authority.  The cost savings for this proposal 
would be far greater than the tinkering proposed by 
this study.  Both Northern Ireland and Scotland have 
unitary police forces, why not East Anglia?ò 

ñI would also support the single employer modelò 

 

Response: Changes to the governance of the fire service do not preclude 
wider collaboration and partnership working.  In fact, the business case 
demonstrates that closer governance between police and fire would drive 
public service transformation harder and faster. Legislation places a statutory 
duty on emergency services to collaborate to improve efficiency or 
effectiveness. The OPCC is used to collaboration and partnership working at 
local, regional and national levels and this will continue. 

 

6. Additional comments received from the public   

 

6.1 In addition to the online survey, we received nine emails, two e-cops messages, 
three comments left on the website and one letter concerning the fire 
consultation.  Five of the comments were positive. 10 were negative. The 
contents of these messages can be viewed in Appendix 4.  
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7. Representation made by upper tier authorities 
 

7.1 The two upper tier local authority statutory consultees are Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Peterborough City Council. The Police and Crime 
Commissioner attended a meeting1 with both authorities to discuss the business 
case and answer questions.  A summary of their responses is below, and a copy 
of each of their letters can be seen in Appendix 5.  As required, the OPCC has 
formally responded to their responses, which can be read in more detail in the 
document ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Councilò. 

Cambridgeshire County Council Do not support the proposal 

Peterborough City Council  Do not support the proposal 

 

8. Responses from representative bodies of those personnel who 
may be affected by the proposal  

 

8.1 There was engagement with unions and staff representative bodies whose 
members could be affected by the future of the change of governance.  The 
Police and Crime Commissioner consulted with the Fire Brigades Union, Fire 
Officers Association, Retained Firefightersô Union, Unison, and the Police 
Federation.  Formal responses have been received from three representative 
bodies, their responses have been summarised below.  Their full submission can 
be viewed in Appendix 6 alongside the Commissionerôs response.  

 

Fire Brigades Union 
(FBU)  

FBU provided a neutral response.  They asked for 
clarification about a number of points, which at this 
stage are not relevant to the consultation.  

Retained Firefightersô 
Union (RFU) 

RFU do not dismiss the idea of a Police and Crime 
Commissioner taking responsibility of any fire and 
rescue service and are open minded to discuss the 
potential change dependent on local needs.   

UNISON  

UNISON does not support the proposal.  They believe 
that the local business case fails to provide evidence 
that the change in governance is either in the interest of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, or that it is in the 
interests of public safety. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 14th July at Cambridgeshire County Council and 19th July Peterborough City Council 
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9. Response from other stakeholders  
 

9.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner sought the views from local MPs. Four 
submitted written responses.  A summary of their response is below, and their 
letters can be viewed in Appendix 7. 

 

Stephen Barclay MP Supports the proposal 

Jonathan Djanogly MP Supports the proposal 

Shailesh Vara MP Supports the proposal 

Heidi Allen MP  Does not support the proposal 

 

9.2 Letters have also been received from a number of local stakeholders, a summary 
of which is below, and these can be viewed in Appendix 7: 

  

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Fire Authority 

Do not support the proposal 

Support representation option 

Mayor of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority 

Supports the proposal 

Cambridgeshire Chamber of 
Commerce 

Support the proposal 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group  

Support the proposal 

Huntingdonshire District Council Support the proposal  

Fenland District Council Neutral 

St Ives Town Council Do not support the proposal 

Godmanchester Parish Council  Do not support the proposal 

Great and Little Gidding Parish 
Council  

Do not support the proposal 

Woodwalton Parish Council Do not support the proposal  

Warboys Parish Council Do not support the proposal 

 

9.3 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority provided a formal written 
response which can be viewed in Appendix 7.    
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10. Conclusion 
 

10.1 A total of 2,426 people and organisations responded during the nine week 
consultation period.  Demographic data collected demonstrates a wide range of 
people participated and engaged in the consultation.  

 

10.2 53% of respondents to the public survey supported the joint governance proposal 
as set out in the Local Business Case.  39% did not support the proposal and 
8% were neutral.  We have listened to the concerns raised and received many 
helpful comments.  These have been recorded fully in the appendices.  We have 
used these comments to inform our approach.   

 

10.3 The Commissionerôs proposal for a PCC-style FRA Governance Model will be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for consideration.  As both of the upper tier 
local authorities indicated that they do not support the Commissionerôs proposal 
for a PCC-style FRA Governance Model, the Commissioner has to also include 
in his submission the following: 

 

¶ copies of each representation made by the upper tier local authorities i.e. 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council; 
 

¶ a summary of the views expressed by the people in the Commissionerôs 
police area i.e. as contained within this Consultation Report; 

 

¶ a summary of the views expressed by those consulted as representative 
bodies of those who may be affected by the proposal i.e. as contained 
within this Consultation Report; 

 

¶ the Commissionerôs response to those representations and views ï as 
contained within this Consultation Report and in the separate report - 
ñReport on responses to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Councilò; 

 

¶ Local Business Case. 
 

10.4 The Secretary of State must then obtain an independent assessment of the 
Commissionerôs proposal and then have regard to that assessment when 
making a decision on the proposal.   

 

10.5 If the Secretary of State decides that the proposal would be in the interests of 
either economy, efficiency and effectiveness or public safety, then she can 
make a legislative Order to create a PCC-style FRA.  
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Appendix 1  

Consultation documents  

 

¶ Two page briefing 
 

¶ Executive summary  
 

¶ Frequently asked questions  
 

¶ Plain English briefing   
 

¶ Easy read briefing  
 

¶ Consultation survey  
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Two page briefing   
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Two page summary continued  
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary  
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary continued 

 
  



 

Page 24 of 210 

Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary continued 
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary continued 
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary continued 
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Executive summary continued 
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Frequently asked questions  
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Frequently asked questions continued  
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Appendix 1 - consultation documents 

Frequently asked questions continued  

 
  




































































































































































































































































































